

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN BY THE Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets

20/9/22

Appointment of Contractor for Works at Wingerworth Lido

Authority for decision	Delegation Scheme in the Council's Constitution.
•	Director's Delegation No. 9.16 of the Delegation
	Scheme: To commission goods, services and works
	within approved budgets.
Decision	To agree to the appointment of CT Construction to
	carry out construction works at Wingerworth Lido.
Exemption Paragraph (if needed)	Not exempt.
Reasons	The works to raise the embankment at Wingerworth
	Lido are required under the Reservoirs Act 1975, and
	must be completed (including the construction) by
	15th November 2022.
	A full tender was carried out for the works at
	Wingerworth Lido. CT Construction were the only
	respondent. The cost of works will be £109,549.34,
	which is within the expected range of £100-130,000.
	Which is within the expected range of 2 too 100,000.
	Following the evaluation of the tender, it is clear that
	CT Construction have the experience, accreditation
	and resources to carry out the works to the expected
	standard.
Alternative options considered and	Not carry out the works at Wingerworth Lido. This was
rejected	rejected as the works are required by law and failure
	to carry out the works would result in prosecution.
	Retender the contract. This was rejected due to the
	tight timeframe and possibility that no tenders would
	be received if the exercise was to be repeated.
Conflicts of interest and any	None
dispensation	



Please complete the following where relevant:

Key Decision?	No
Do General Exception or Special Urgency Rules apply to this	No
decision?	
Consultation has taken place with the Section 151 &	Yes
Monitoring Officer?	
The Leader, Deputy Leader or relevant Portfolio Member	Yes
have been consulted?	

Authorising Signature:

Job title: Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets

Unique Reference Number: DD/085/22/VV

Date decision may be implemented following call in (if necessary): 26-09-2022

Circulation to: Head of Paid Service Monitoring Officer Section 151 Officer Scrutiny Officer Internal Audit